CITY OF VALDEZ, ALASKA RESOLUTION #25-07

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VALDEZ, ALASKA, AMENDING THE 2025 CITY BUDGET BY APPROPRIATING AN ADDITIONAL \$10,340 TO CHILD CARE FACILITY DESIGN & RENOVATION TO BE TRANSFERRED FROM COUNCIL CONTINGENCY RESERVE

WHEREAS, the Valdez City Council recognizes inadequate child care as a major community and statewide challenge; and

WHEREAS, through adoption of Resolution 23-07, the Valdez City Council established the Child Care Crisis Task Force to engage key stakeholders in a strategic planning process to address the ongoing child care crisis; and

WHEREAS, certain tangible aspects of work assigned to the Child Care Crisis Task Force, including facilities in Valdez that could be remodeled for a Child Care/Early Education Center; and

WHEREAS, project scope around site selection must change due to the requests for an alternate location not previously considered; and

WHEREAS, budget amendments must be formally appropriated via Budget Amendment Resolution.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VALDEZ, ALASKA, that the 2025 City Budget is amended as follows:

<u>Section 1:</u> Child Care Facility Design & Renovation, 310-3340-58000 is increased by \$10,340

Section 2: Council Contingency Reserve, 350-0202-55000 is decreased by \$10,340

Section 3: Transfer to Capital Fund, 350-0050-49125 is increased by \$10,340

Section 4: Transfer from Reserve Fund, 310-0050-39140 is increased by \$10,340

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VALDEZ, ALASKA, this 4th day of February 2025.

	City of Valdez, Alaska	
ATTEST:		
	Dennis Fleming, Mayor	
Sheri L. Pierce, MMC, City Clerk		